

No. 16 -7576

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

EDMUND ZAGORSKI,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF TENNESSEE,
Respondent.

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The
Tennessee Court of Criminal Appeals,
Middle Division

**BRIEF OF THE CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Kevin M. Barry
Counsel of Record
QUINNIPIAC UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW LEGAL CLINIC
275 Mount Carmel Ave.
Hamden, CT 06553
(203) 582-3238
kevin.barry@quinnipiac.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF
AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT3

 I. THE DEATH PENALTY DEPRIVES THE FUNDAMENTAL
 RIGHT TO LIFE IN VIOLATION OF SUBSTANTIVE
 DUE PROCESS.....3

 A. This Court Has Not Addressed Whether the Death
 Penalty Deprives the Fundamental Right to Life5

 B. History and Tradition Reveal Growing
 Opposition to the Death Penalty8

 C. The Death Penalty Violates Human
 Dignity.....11

 D. The Death Penalty is Not Narrowly Tailored to
 Serve a Compelling State Interest16

 1. Arbitrariness17

 2. Delay18

 3. Unreliability20

 II. THE WORLD COMMUNITY RECOGNIZES THE DEATH
 PENALTY AS A VIOLATION OF THE FUNDAMENTAL
 RIGHT TO LIFE.....21

CONCLUSION25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. State</i> , 271 N.E.2d 425 (Ind. 1971)	15
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	7, 8, 13
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008)	13-14, 21
<i>Callins v. Collins</i> , 510 U.S. 1141 (1994).....	14, 20-21
<i>Com. v. O'Neal</i> , 327 N.E.2d 662 (Mass. 1975)	4, 7
<i>Com. v. O'Neal</i> , 339 N.E.2d 676 (Mass. 1975)	15
<i>County Of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	2, 4, 7
<i>Dist. Attorney for Suffolk Dist. v. Watson</i> , 411 N.E.2d 1274 (Mass. 1980).....	14, 17, 19
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986).....	4, 13
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992).....	5
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> , 446 U.S. 420 (1980).....	14
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	5, 6, 8, 13
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1986 (2014).....	9, 12, 14, 24
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993).....	6, 20
<i>Hopkinson v. State</i> , 632 P.2d 79 (Wyo. 1981).....	15

<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938)	4
<i>Jones v. Chappell</i> , 31 F. Supp. 3d. 1050 (C.D. Cal. 2014), <i>rev'd</i> , <i>Jones v. Davis</i> , 806 F.3d 538 (9th Cir. 2015)	18
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008).....	13
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987).....	10, 17
<i>McGautha v. California</i> , 402 U.S. 183 (1971)	6
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ohio Adult Parole Auth. v. Woodard</i> , 523 U.S. 272 (1998)	6
<i>People v. Anderson</i> , 493 P.2d 880 (Cal. 1972) ...	14, 19
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	7, 8, 13, 24
<i>Screws v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945)	4, 12
<i>State v. Dicks</i> , 615 S.W.2d 126 (Tenn. 1981).....	15
<i>State v. Kills on Top</i> , 787 P.2d 336 (Mont. 1990)	14
<i>State v. Pierre</i> , 572 P.2d 1338 (Utah 1977)	15
<i>State v. Ross</i> , 646 A.2d 1318 (Conn. 1994)	14
<i>State v. Rupe</i> , 683 P.2d 571 (Wash. 1984).....	15
<i>State v. Santiago</i> , 49 A.3d 566 (Conn. 2012).....	14
<i>State v. Santiago</i> , 122 A.3d 1 (Conn. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>State v. Webb</i> , 750 A.2d 448 (Conn. 2000).....	14
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985)	4
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958)	13
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1875)	4
<i>United States v. Quinones</i> , 205 F. Supp. 2d 256 (S.D.N.Y. 2002), <i>rev'd</i> , 313 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2002)	15, 21
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)	11
<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 349 (1910).....	16
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. CONST. amend. VIII.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
<i>Abolitionist and Retentionist Countries</i> , DPIC, http://www.deathpenaltyinfo.org/abolitionist-and-retentionist-countries?scid=30&did=140#Ordinary20crimes	21
Arthur J. Goldberg & Alan M. Dershowitz, <i>Declaring the Death Penalty Unconstitutional</i> , 83 HARV. L. REV. 1773 (1970)	18
Betsy Cooper et. al, <i>Anxiety, Nostalgia, and Mistrust: Findings from the 2015 American Values Survey</i> , PRRI (Nov. 17, 2015), http://www.prri.org/research/survey-anxiety-nostalgia-and-mistrust-findings-from-the-2015-american-values-survey/	11

CARTER ET AL., UNDERSTANDING CAPITAL PUNISHMENT (3d ed. 2012)	17
Chapter I, Article 2 of the Charter of Fundamental Rights of the European Union (2000 OJ C364/9), http://www.europarl.europa.eu/charter/pdf/text_en.p df	24
Daniel G. Bird, Note, <i>Life on the Line: Pondering the Fate of a Substantive Due Process Challenge to the Death Penalty</i> , 40 AM. CRIM. L. REV. 1329 (2003)	4
<i>Death Penalty in 2016: Year End Report</i> , DPIC, http://www.deathpenaltyinfo.org/YearEnd2016	11
ERWIN CHEMERINSKY, CONSTITUTIONAL LAW: PRINCIPLES AND POLICIES (4th ed. 2011)	7
<i>Execution List 2014</i> , DPIC, http://www.deathpenaltyinfo.org/ execution-list-2014	10
<i>Execution List 2015</i> , DPIC, http://www.deathpenaltyinfo.org/ execution-list-2015	10
<i>Execution List 2016</i> , DPIC, http://www.deathpenaltyinfo.org/ execution-list-2016	9
<i>Executions by State and Year</i> , DPIC, http://www.deathpenaltyinfo.org/node/5741	9
FRANKLIN E. ZIMRING, THE CONTRADICTIONS OF AMERICAN CAPITAL PUNISHMENT (2003)	22, 23
FRANKLIN E. ZIMRING & GORDON HAWKINS, CAPITAL PUNISHMENT AND THE AMERICAN AGENDA (1986)	25

G.A. Res. 217A (III), U.N. Doc. A/810 (1948)	22
Hugo Adam Bedau, <i>The Eighth Amendment, Human Dignity, and the Death Penalty</i> , in THE CONSTITUTION OF RIGHTS: HUMAN DIGNITY AND AMERICAN VALUES (Michael J. Meyer & William A. Parent eds., 1992)	12
<i>Innocence: List of Those Freed From Death Row</i> , DPIC, http://www.deathpenaltyinfo.org/innocence-list-those-freed-death-row	20
<i>Jurisdictions With No Recent Executions</i> , DPIC, http://www.deathpenaltyinfo.org/jurisdictions-no-recent-executions	9
Kenji Yoshino, <i>The New Equal Protection</i> , 124 HARV. L. REV. 747 (2011)	15
Kevin Barry, <i>The Death Penalty and the Dignity Clauses</i> , 102 IOWA L. REV. 383 (2017) (in publication)	15
L. TRIBE, AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONAL LAW (2d ed. 1988)	4
N.B. Smith, <i>The Death Penalty as An Unconstitutional Deprivation of Life and the Right to Privacy</i> , 25 B.C. L. REV. 743 (1984), http://lawdigitalcommons.bc.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=1771&context=bclr	7
Robert Smith & Zoë Robinson, “Constitutional Liberty and the Progression of Punishment” (Oct. 26, 2016) (Cornell Law Review, Vol. 102, forthcoming), https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2859894	15

ROGER HOOD & CAROLYN HOYLE, *THE DEATH PENALTY, A WORLDWIDE PERSPECTIVE* (5th ed. 2015) 22-25

States With and Without the Death Penalty, DPIC, <http://www.deathpenaltyinfo.org/states-and-without-death-penalty>.....8

Tracy Connor et al., *Georgia Woman Kelly Gissendaner Sings “Amazing Grace” During Execution*, NBC NEWS (Sept. 30, 2015), <http://www.nbcnews.com/storyline/lethalinjection/pop-e-urges-halt-execution-georgia-woman-kelly-gissendaner-n43556>19
